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Part Number

Technische Informationen
Engineering Data Sheet
Informations Techniques

RCM-810
Remote Control Module

Beschreibung Description Description

Das Remote-Control-Modul RCM-
810 ist ein optionales Einbaumodul
zur Überwachung und Fernbedie-
nung einer Endstufe über ein Re-
mote-Control-Netzwerk. 
An einem Remote-Netzwerk kön-
nen maximal 100 Endstufen ange-
schlossen sein. IRIS-Net kann
mehrere Remote-Control-Netz-
werke mit bis zu 250 Geräten ver-
walten. Neben der Netzwerk-
Schnittstelle  stellt das RCM-810
zwei Steuereingänge und zwei
Steuerausgänge zur Verfügung.

The RCM-810 Remote Control
Module is a optional module for
supervision and remote control of
power amplifiers.
RCM-810 modules allow the inte-
gration of amplifiers into a remote
control network with up to 100
devices. By using multiple networks
within an IRIS-Net project up to 250
amplifiers can be used in total.
Besides the network port, the
RCM-810 also offers freely pro-
grammable control inputs and con-
trol outputs.

Le module de télécommande RCM-
810 est un module optionnel pour la
surveillance  et la commande à dis-
tance d’amplificateurs de puissance. 
Les modules RCM-810 permettent
d'intégrer les amplis dans un réseau
contrôlé à distance comprenant un
maximum de 100 membres. En utili-
sant des réseaux multiples à l'inté-
rieur d'un projet IRIS-Net il est
possible d'utiliser un maximum de
250 amplis. En plus de son port
réseau, le RCM-810 propose égale-
ment des entrées et des sorties de
contrôle entièrement programma-
bles.

Weitere RCM-810 Eigenschaften:
• Steuerung/Konfiguration:

- Power ON/OFF
- Einschaltverzögerung
- Mute
- Steuerein- und ausgänge

• Überwachung/Anzeigen:
- Angeschlossene Last für jeden

Endstufen-Kanal
- Output VU
- Protect
- Limit
- Pilotton
- Temperatur
- Gain/Sensitivity
- Steuerein- und ausgänge

Alle Details hierzu finden Sie in den
Bedienungsanleitungen der End-
stufen, in die das RCM-810 einge-
baut wird.

Additional RCM-810 features:
• Control/Configuration:

- Power ON/OFF
- Power On Delay
- Mute
- Control Inputs/Outputs

• Supervision/Status indicators:
- Load supervision for each ampli-

fier channel
- Output VU
- Protect
- Limit
- Pilot tone
- Temperature
- Gain/Sensitivity
- Control Inputs/Outputs

For more details please check the
owner’s manual of the amplifier,
into which the RCM-810 is
assembled.

Autres caractéristique du RCM-810:
• Contrôle/Configuration:

- Interrupteur Marche/Arrêt
- Temporisation à la mise sous ten-

sion
- Mute
- Entrées/sorties de contrôle

• Témoin de Surveillance et d’État:
- Surveillance de la charge de cha-

que  canal de l’ampli
- VU-mètre du niveau de sortie
- Témoin Protect
- Témoin Limit
- Tonalité Pilote
- Température
- Gain/Sensibilité
- Entrées/sorties de contrôle

Pour les détails veuillez vous repor-
ter au mode d’emploi de l’amplifica-
teur, auquel le RCM-810 est
associé.
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Technical Specifications

RCM-810 Block Diagram

NETWORK AND GENERAL FEATURES
Remote Control and Software IRIS-Net™, Multiple PCs possible, MS Windows 2000, XP, Vista
Maximum Configuration 250 Amplifiers in total, 100 Amplifiers per CAN bus, 1000 meter cable run
Supervised Amplifier Parameters Operation mode, temperature, output voltage and current, impedance of

connected speakers, protection mode status, pilot tone detection
Network Supervision CAN bus failures, defective or missing amplifiers, bandwidth, failure protocol

and messaging
INTERFACES
CAN 10…500 kbaud, 2 x RJ-45 (IRIS-Net™ Control)
GPIO Control Port 2 x 3-pole Euro block

2 Control Inputs 
2 Control Outputs
2 Reference Outputs (+5 V, 200 mA / GND)

RCM-810 GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Supply Voltage/Current +5 V DC / 320 mA

+15 V DC / 80 mA
-15 V DC / 80 mA

Power Consumption 4 W
Operating Temperatur Range 0 °C...40 °C
Dimensions (W x H x D) 103.5 x 37 x 103 mm
Weight 115 g
ACCESSORIES
3-pole Euro block connector For GPIO Control Port
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CAUTION: These servicing instructions are for use by qualified service personnel only. To reduce the risk of electric shock do 
not perform any servicing other than that contained in the operating instructions unless you are qualified to do so.

Montage in Mehrkanal-Endstufe Installation (multi channel amp) Installation (multi channel amp)

1. Endstufe ausschalten und Netz-
stecker abziehen

2. Endstufen-Boden abschrauben
3. Leerblende an Rückwand der

Endstufe abschrauben (2
Schrauben)

4. Fixierung des 16-poligen Flach-
bandkabels durch Kabelbinder

 lösen (siehe Abbildung)
5. RCM-810-Modul in Slot ein-

schieben
6. Kabelverbindung mit RCM-810

herstellen: 16-poliges Flach-
bandkabel in CN3 auf RCM-810
Modul einstecken

7. Modul unter Verwendung der
seitlichen Führung  horizontal
ausrichten (siehe Abbildung)
und mit 2 Schrauben an Rück-
wand befestigen

8. Endstufen-Boden aufschrau-
ben (das Flachbandkabel darf
nicht beschädigt/eingeklemmt
werden)

9. CAN-Adresse des Moduls über
ADDRESS-Wahlschalter ein-
stellen

10. Anschließen benötigter Schnitt-
stellen (CAN, Control-Port)

11. Netzkabel in Endstufe einste-
cken und Endstufe einschalten,
das Modul wird automatisch
erkannt

1. Switch the amplifier’s power off 
and disconnect the mains plug

2. Remove the amplifier bottom
plate

3. Remove the cover panel from
the rear panel (2 screws)

4. Unfasten the 16-pole intercon-
nection cord by cutting the tie
wrap  (see illustration below)

5. Insert the RCM-810 module in
the slot

6. Plug in the 16-pole interconnec-
tion cord at CN3 on the RCM-
810 module

7. Insert the modul horizontally
using the guide slot  on side
of the chassis and lock it in
place using the 2 screws (see
illustration below)

8. Assemble the amplifier bottom
plate, the interconnection cord
must not be damaged

9. Set the module’s CAN address
using the ADDRESS selector
switches

10. Connect the needed interfaces
(CAN, Control Port)

11. Reconnect the mains cord and
switch on the power amplifier,
the RCM-810 module is auto-
matically recognized by the
amplifier.

1. Éteignez l’ampli de puissance 
et débranchez-le du secteur

2. Retirez la plaque située sous
l’amplificateur

3. Enlevez le panneau arrière (2
vis)

4. Détachez le câble 16 points en
coupant le lien  (voir illustra-
tion ci-dessous)

5. Insérez le module RCM-810
dans l'emplacement

6. Branchez le câble 16 points en
CN3 sur le module RCM-810

7. Insérez le module horizontale-
ment en utilisant le guide 
situé sur le côté du châssis et
bloquez-le en utilisant les 2 vis
(voir illustration ci-dessous)

8. Remettez en place le fond de
l’amplificateur, le cordon d inter-
connexion ne doit pas être
écrasé

9. Réglez l’adresse CAN du
module à l’aide des switches du
sélecteur ADDRESS

10. Connectez les interfaces adéq-
uates (CAN, Port de Contrôle)

11. Rebranchez le cordon secteur
et mettez sous tension l’amplifi-
cateur  de puissance, le module
RCM-810 est automatique-
ment  reconnu par l’amplifica-
teur



GmbH • Hirschberger Ring 45 • 94315 Straubing • Telefon (09421) 706-0 • Telefax (09421) 706-265
Subject to change without prior notice.   Printed in Germany    V1.04     15.07.2008        D 367 600

CAUTION: These servicing instructions are for use by qualified service personnel only. To reduce the risk of electric shock do 
not perform any servicing other than that contained in the operating instructions unless you are qualified to do so.
.

Abmessungen / Dimensions

Montage in 2-Kanal-Endstufe Installation (2 channel amp) Installation (ampli à 2 voies)
1. Endstufe ausschalten und Netz-

stecker abziehen
2. Leerblende an Rückwand der

Endstufe abschrauben (2
Schrauben)

3. Endstufen-Deckel abschrauben
4. RCM-810-Modul in Slot ein-

schieben und mit 2 Schrauben
an Rückwand befestigen (siehe
Abbildung unten)

5. Kabelverbindung mit 34-
poligem Flachbandkabel her-
stellen: CN4 auf RCM-810
Modul mit CN3 auf Endstufen-
board

6. Endstufen-Deckel aufschrau-
ben

7. CAN-Adresse am Modul über
ADDRESS-Schalter einstellen

8. Anschließen benötigter Schnitt-
stellen (CAN, Control-Port)

9. Netzkabel in Endstufe einste-
cken und Endstufe einschalten,
das Modul wird automatisch
erkannt 

1. Switch the amplifier’s power off
and disconnect the mains plug

2. Remove the cover panel from
the rear panel (2 screws)

3. Remove the amplifier top cover
4. Insert the RCM-810 module in

the slot and lock it in place on
the rear panel using the 2
screws (see illustration below)

5. Make the following cable con-
nection using the 60 mm inter-
connection cord: CN4 on RCM-
810 module with CN3 on ampli-
fier main board

6. Assembly the amplifier top
cover

7. Set the module’s CAN address
using the ADDRESS selector
switches

8. Connect the needed interfaces
(CAN, Control Port)

9. Reconnect the mains cord and
switch on the power amplifier,
the RCM-810 module is auto-
matically recognized by the
amplifier.

1. Éteignez l’ampli de puissance et
débranchez-le du secteur

2. Enlevez le panneau arrière (2 vis)
3. Retirez le dessus de l’amplificateur
4. Insérez le module RCM-810 dans le

slot et verrouillez-le en place sur le
panneau arrière à l’aide des 2 vis
(voir illustration ci-dessous)

5. Faites les branchements suivants à
l’aide du cordon d interconnexion
de  60 mm : CN4 du module RCM-
810 relié à CN3 de la carte-mère de
l’amplificateur

6. Remettez en place le dessus de
l’amplificateur

7. Réglez l’adresse CAN du module à
l’aide des switches du sélecteur
ADDRESS

8. Connectez les interfaces adéquates
(CAN, Port de Contrôle)

9. Rebranchez le cordon secteur et
mettez sous tension l’amplificateur
de puissance, le module RCM-810
est automatiquement  reconnu par
l’amplificateur.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


